

No. 17-1233

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMILIO ESTRADA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

GIANNA MAIO  
FEDERAL DEFENDER  
SERVICES OF EASTERN  
TENNESSEE, INC.  
835 Georgia Ave., Suite 600  
Chattanooga, TN 37402  
(423) 756-4349

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATT TYMANN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

DAVID M. LEHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT.....	2
II. THIS CASE IS A SUITABLE VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	9
<i>Esposito v. INS</i> , 987 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009) .....	5
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	3
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	3
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Technologies, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014) .....	5
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , No. 16-8255, 2018 WL 2186174 (U.S. May 14, 2018).....	8
<i>Mohammed v. Ashcroft</i> , 261 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cerna</i> , 603 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pallares-Galan</i> , 359 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Villa-Anguiano v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , No. 07-1125 (U.S.).....	5
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Technolo- gies, Inc.</i> , No. 12-786 (U.S.).....	5

**STATUTES AND RULES**

8 U.S.C.	
§1229a.....	9
§1151.....	6
§1182.....	6
§1326.....	7, 8, 10-11
§1427.....	6
§1445.....	6
S. Ct. R. 10.....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Harlan, Justice John Marshall II, <i>Manning the Dikes</i> , 13 Rec. Ass'n B. N.Y. City 541 (1958).....	2
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	2
